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Students living in private rented sector accommodation told us...
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61% 54% 57% 12%

say they’re satisfied say they’ve experienced damp have experienced have been unable to pay their
with their current or mould on walls or ceilings in condensation in their energy bill at the final reminder
accommodation their current accommodation current accommodation due to a lack of money
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497% 70% 59% 487%

say their accommodation agree they limit the length of agree they have felt who’ve been uncomfortably
is poorly time they have their heating on uncomfortably cold in their cold say it makes them feel
insulated/draughty to save money on energy bills current accommodation anxious or depressed
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Introduction

Students’ experiences of the private rented sector are commonly associated with areas of poorly heated, low quality, dense, urban
accommodation, accompanied by a widespread cultural expectation that it is acceptable for students to live in housing with these
characteristics. SOS-UK has been tracking students’ experiences of living in the private rented sector since 2013.

Between January and February 2023, we carried out a survey via the TOTUM card holder database and through local promotions by universities and students’
unions, with the aim of understanding specific experiences related to energy use and experiences of cold homes across the UK. 2954 students completed the
survey, 801 of these live in the private rented sector and are the focus of this report.

The survey was undertaken during a national energy crisis and cost of living crisis leading to inflated energy costs and other costs. It is worth noting that the
average daily temperature in January 2023 at the time the survey was taken was 5.3 degrees Celsius.

The survey results have been weighted according to gender to reflect the latest available statistics for students in Higher Education available through the Higher
Education Statistics Agency.

The report presents the findings in the following areas:

» Living in the private rented sector

+ Student attitudes towards energy usage and temperature in their accommodation
» Costs associated with living in the private rented sector

q Universities  This research has been funded and conducted in partnership with Universities UK.

Dl UK
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https://www.sefe-energy.co.uk/blog/a-brief-history-of-the-uk-energy-crisis-and-what-to-expect-next/#:~:text=The%20huge%20increase%20in%20gas,to%20180%20pence%20per%20therm.
https://www.instituteforgovernment.org.uk/explainer/cost-living-crisis#:~:text=What%20is%20the%20cost%20of,of%20support%20throughout%20the%20year.
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3.1 Living in the private rented
sector
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The majority of respondents living in the private rented sector do so
in privately rented houses or flats from a landlord or letting agent
(84%).

Privately rented house/flat (i.e. Rented from a landlord or letting

agent) i

Rented room in landlord’s house BRI/

0% 50% 100%

Q. Which of these best describes your current accommodation? Please select one only.
Weighted base: 766. Balance: No response and not living in private rented sector accommodation.
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On the whole, respondents report being satisfied with their accommodation in the private rented
sector, with 65% who live in privately rented houses/flats saying they’re satisfied, and 56%
amongst those renting a room in their landlord’s house. On average, 61% of respondents in private
rented sector accommodation are satisfied.

15%

Privately rented house/flat (i.e. Rented from a landlord or letting )
agent) (n=646) 12% 16%

Rented room in landlord’s house (n=118) 18% 17% 13%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Very dissatisfied Dissatisfied Neither mSatisfied mVery satisfied

Q. Overall, how satisfied are you with your current term-time accommodation?
Weighted base: See chart. Balance: don’t know, rather not say, no response.
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Just under two thirds of respondents (61%) say they live with people unrelated to them such as
friends or other students. 74% of these respondents live only with other students.

| live with people unrelated to me

(e.g. Friends, other students) il
| live with my partner NN 23% | live with people who are all 74%
students
| live alone M 11%
| live with my children (under 18) Il 8%
. . b | live with a combination of
| live with my landlord [l 5% students and non students 15%
| live with my parents/family W
Other |
. . . | live with people who are not
| live with my children (18 or over) | currently students 12%
| live with an adult | provide care |
for
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Q. Which of the following best describes who you live with? Please select all that
Q. Who else lives in your current accommodation? Please select all that apply. apply.
Weighted base: 763. Balance: No response. Weighted base: 383. Balance: No response.
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Just under half of respondents say they found their current house/flat

through an online property search.

Online property search e.g. Gumtree, zoopla |  47%

Through another kind of letting agent e.g. high street || EGTNNGTTNEGEGEGEGEGE 135
Word of mouth e.g. Friend lived there previously || EGTNNKEGGNNNGEGEGEGGE 3%

Through my institution/students’ union’s housing list e.g. Studentpad or a I
house-hunting service endorsed by the institution or students’ union °

Advert e.g. In newspaper, shop, students’ union, facebook [l 3%
Through a letting agent run by my students’ union [} 3%
Saw it while passing by [} 1%

other [ 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Q. How did you find your current house/flat?
Weighted base: 761. Balance: no response.

25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
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53% of respondents say they chose to live in private rented sector accommodation due to it being
convenient to get to their place of study. Ease and affordability also contributed to their choice
of accommodation.

The location was convenient to get to my place of study N 53%
It was more affordable NN 47%
It was the easiest option IIIIIIIEIEIENENEGEGEGEGEGEGEGENNNNNNNNS 379
| wanted to live with friends G 6%
There was no other option available to me I 19%
The location was convenient to get to my place of work I 13%
| wanted/needed to be close to family/friends I 8%
| wanted to live with family Il 6%
| wanted to be able to meet other students Il 4%
| wasn’t aware of other options M 4%
Other N 8%

0% 20% 40% 60%

Q. Why did you choose to live in this type of accommodation while you study? Please select the top three reasons for choosing your accommodation
Weighted base: 800. Balance: No response.
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Only 25% of respondents agreed that it was easy for them to find good quality accommodation, and 27%
agreed that it was easy to do so within their budget. Over a third of respondents (36%) said they felt
pressured by letting agents or landlords during the process of finding accommodation.

| could find all the information | needed about living in the type of 26% _y
accommodation I’ve chosen . ° 0
| could find all the information | needed about finding _ _

accommodation 44% 23% %

| felt pressured by letting agents or landlords during the process of 16% _9,
finding accommodation . ? P
It was easy to find accommodation that matched my budget 15% _%

| felt pressured by friends / people | intended to live with during 18% _(y
the process of finding accommodation . ° P

It was easy to find good quality accommodation 17% I Sa o

Between signing my contract for my accommodation and moving in, 19% —9,
my accommodation needs / preferences / choice changed . ° .
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Agree Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree Don't know

Q. Thinking about the process of finding your current accommodation, to what extent do you agree, if at all, with the following statements? Please select one for each option.
Weighted base: c¢.730 Balance: no response, rather not say

HOMES FIT FOR STUDY 2023
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61% agree that they made the right choice in deciding where to live. Less than half of respondents agree
their accommodation represents good value for money (45%) and that they’ll be able to afford their current
accommodation for as long as they need (40%). Fewer respondents report feeling part of their local

community (28%).

My accommodation has adequate
space

I made the right choice in deciding
where to live

My accommodation feels like
home

My accommodation provides me
with a good place to study

My accommodation is in good
condition

My accommodation represents
good value for money

65% 12902290

22% [15%]
59% 15% [126%

17% (2650
18% (276
45% 20% [35%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mAgree = Neither agree nor disagree mDisagree

Don't know

My accommodation supports me to
engage effectively with my course

| know I’ll be able to afford my
current accommodation for as long as
| need it

| know I’ll be able to stay in my
accommodation for as long as i need

My accommodation enables me to
feel involved with other students

| know who my neighbours are where
| live

| feel part of the local community
where | live

B Agree

Q. To what extent do you agree, if at all, with the following statements? Please select one for each option.
Weighted base: ¢.790 Balance: no response, rather not say.

29% |22
20% [NSERNNG%
19% [SEHINTS::
20% [T
BTN 14% S
27% |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Neither agree nor disagree mDisagree

Don't know
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Over two thirds of respondents say that cost of rent was the most important criteria when
looking for their accommodation. Only 10% rated energy efficiency of the property as the most
important factor.

- I m1 - Most
) ) important

Location and convenience 25% 22% 12% 9% -

2

Condition of accommodation i.e. state of repair 31% 25% 14% JY4 . =3

Cost of non-refundable letting fees 12% 13% 12% (e 10% 12% 17%

REC 12% | s
Size of accommodation 11% 18% 20% 19% 18% 4%

[ 1% D% [

Energy efficiency of the property BRIGAR 8% BC/ANEEEVIN 10% 19% 20% 6

Reputation of landlord/letting agent o/ 10% 12% 14% 18% 1094 a7

Appearance of accommodation i.e. Design, style of

furnishing 8% QRPZ  15% 17%  REL 10% 107
important
other IKEZN 7 IR 7 FOEL 34%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q. How important, if at all, were the following criteria when you were looking for your current accommodation? Please rank in order of importance, where 1 is most important?
Weighted base: c. 705 Balance: no response.
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547% of respondents say they received an energy performance certificate or a
proof of gas safety check when agreeing to rent their accommodation, with the
majority stating they received these without asking.

m Received without asking
® Received upon request

m Have not received or requested
= Don't know

Electrical safety certificate (n=759) m Not applicable
Tenant information pack (available in 1% 1%
Scotland only) (n=50) . .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Q. Which of the following items, if any, did you receive or request for your current accommodation?
Weighted base: see graph. Balance: no response.
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Almost two thirds of respondents (65%) don’t know if their current property/landlord/letting
agency is part of an accreditation scheme. Half of respondents said their landlord manages their
house/flat on a day-to-day basis.

Landlord 50%
Yes 15%

Letting agent 43%

A city-wide student housing
service, supported by my
No 20% university or college
My institution (i.e. university or
college)

Don’t know 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Q. Who manages your house/flat on a day-to-day basis? Please think about
Q. Is your current property/landlord/letting agent part of an accreditation scheme? who you pay rent to, or contact for repairs etc.

Weighted base: 762. Balance: No response. Weighted base: 638. Balance: No response.
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59% of respondents have a 12 month contract for their current accommodation.
One third of respondents say they would not be likely at all to continue staying
in their accommodation.

Extremely likely
Very likely

11 months
Likely
10 months Quite ikely

Not likely at all
Less than 10 months

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

| don’t know yet

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Q. If allowed, how likely would you be to continue staying in your accommodation
Q. How long is your current contract? on a rolling basis (i.e. longer than your current contract states).

Weighted base: 638. Balance: No response. Weighted base: 638. Balance: No response.
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Over one in ten (12%) of respondents report experiencing homelessness to some extent since
starting their studies. 38% report lacking confidence that they will continue to afford safe and
secure accommodation for the duration of their studies.

Not confident at all 10%

:
Slightly confident 28%

Confident 29%
Very confident 16%
Extremely confident 16%
Don't know |
Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

mDon't know mYes mNo

Q. Since starting your studies, have you ever experienced homelessness? This includes
sofa surfing, staying in a hostel, staying with friends or extended family because of a lack
of accommodation, etc.

Weighted base: 2180. Balance: No response.
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Q. How confident are you that you will continue to afford safe and secure housing
for the duration if your studies?
Weighted base: 2184. Balance: No response.




57% of respondents report experiencing condensation in their current accommodation. Around half of
respondents report experiencing damp or mould on walls/ceilings (54%), and draughty windows/doors (48%)
in their current accommodation in the private rented sector overall. These figures have significantly
increased from previous years’ research.

Condensation

Damp or mould on walls or ceilings

Draughty windows / doors

Leaking roof/windows

Damp or mould on floors, carpets or furniture
Rot in window frames or floors

Slugs/mice or other infestation

Electrical safety hazards e.g. exposed wiring,
faulty appliances
Gas safety hazards e.g. leaking gas, faulty
boiler

Other

B Yes, in current accommodation

0%

L 57%  WW¥VS  32%
15%
L 48%  BREVS  41%
13%
14%
12% Iy
13%
(3% v 78%
(12% % 83

Yes, in previous accommodation ~ ®No

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

COMPARISON WITH PREVIOUS RESEARCH

Condensation = Damp or mould on walls or ceilings

= Draughty windows/door = Slugs/mice/other infestation

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

57%
54%

48%

20\3 0T 20\? 201E 1013

Q. Are/were the following present in your current, or previous homes you have rented whilst you have been a student? Please select all that apply.

Weighted base: 693. Balance: No response

HOMES FIT FOR STUDY 2023
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[ THOSE WHO REPORTED EXPERIENCING ISSUES IN THEIR CURRENT OR PREVIOUS ACCOMMODATION ONLY ]

86% of respondents say they approached their landlord or property manager about the issues they were
experiencing. Common reasons reported as to why respondents didn’t approach their landlords are fears
about being evicted or rent rises, delayed responses and feeling that the landlord would not take any action

about the issues. REASONS WHY RESPONDENTS DIDN’T APPROACH LANDLORD

_ [ “Not a big isﬁ
“Because we were told in the
beginning that they won’t do
anything, its on us” “Did not have time to.” ]

“It's too

“Because they're not good at much effort “They don’t
solving the issues themselves so we d 1k care most
No just did it. Sometimes we anc 1 Know of the
: they would

contacted them if we needed a time.”
professional but other times we did

it ourselves.”

not help.”

J “Don’t want to be evicted.” }
Don't know C
“It was easier to sort the problems 4
myself, because the landlords “Afraid to bother the landlord
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% response was slow and | didn’t want too much, concern about the
the rent to be increased” future re-letting.”
(U
Q. Did you, or the people you live with, approach your landlord or property management Q. Please tell us why you didn’t approach your landlord regarding the issues you experienced
regarding the issues you experienced with your accommodation? with your accommodation.
Weighted base: 645 Weighted base: 41
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[ THOSE WHO REPORTED EXPERIENCING ISSUES IN THEIR CURRENT OR PREVIOUS ACCOMMODATION ONLY ]

Half of respondents sought advice from friends and family and found it useful. 11% of
respondents sought advice from their institution and found it useful.

Friends and family 18% 32% 19% 5% [} 24%
Online information 9% 4% I 35%
Other advice service (e.g. Shelter, citizens advice bureau) 3% 6% 75%
Students’ union e.g. Advice centre 5% 77%
University or college e.g. Housing services, student support 9% 6% 9% =¥ 70%
other | IR 4% 78%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Very useful mUseful mSomewhat useful Not at all useful  mDon't know Not applicable/did not use

Q. Did you seek advice from any of the below services regarding the issues you have experienced in your accommodation, and if so, how useful did you find them?
Weighted base: c. 560 Balance: no response.
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Over two in three respondents (69%) would prefer to rent from an accredited landlord/letting
agency. Almost half the respondents (47%) disagree that there is enough support available for
renters and 66% disagree that they have a lot of choice when it comes to housing.

| would prefer to rent fron;ga:n?ccredued landlord/letting 41% 17% 39 9%

| know my rights as a tenant 49% 17% 14%

| know where to turn for support if | have problems with 0
my rented housing

Tenants have enough rights in the private rented sector 20% 19% 29% 13% 14%
There is enough support available for renters 16% 22% 32% 15% 11%

41% 16% 22% 6% 5%

| have a lot of choice when it comes to housing 16% 13% 29% 37% 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly agree Agree Neither agree nor disagree Disagree  mStrongly disagree  mDon't know

Q. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Weighted base: c. 758 Balance: no response.
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3.2 Energy use and thermal comfort
in private rented sector
accommodation
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Three quarters of respondents (76%) have gas central heating in their accommodation. Features
which support energy efficiency and conservation in the home vary. Whilst 66% say they have
thermostatic radiator valves, only 48% have double glazing in their current accommodation and
34% have a smart energy meter and in-home display.

Gas central heating NG 769
Portable heaters: electric I 15%
Fixed room fires or heaters Il 8%
Night storage heaters W 4%
Open fires or stoves (solid fuel) 1 2%
Portable heaters: oil-filled 1 2%
Oil central heating 1 2%
Portable heaters: bottled gas/paraffin | 1%
Other W 3%

Don’t know HH 9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Q. What kind of heating system/s do you have in your term time accommodation? Please

select all that apply
Weighted base: c. 760 Balance: no response.

Thermostatic radiator valves 66%

Double glazing or secondary glazing 48%
(permanent or temporary) .
Smart’ energy meter and in-home

display et

Radiator reflector panels 21%

Smart’ energy thermostat e.g.

Nest, hive 14%

Draught proofing on doors and

windows 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Q. Does your property have any of the following? Please select all that apply
Weighted base: c. 652 Balance: no response.

HOMES FIT FOR STUDY 2023

. 505



Respondents report a range of energy saving behaviours, for example, 81% always only wash
clothes when they have a full load and 60% say they never leave lights on when they are not in

the room.
Only wash clothes when you have a full load 81% 14% 3R
Taking showers rather than baths 77% [ 13%  3%EVY |
Wash clothes at 30 degrees or less 40% 6%
Cut down on the use of hot water at home 33% 9% =l
Put lids on pans when cooking on the hob 29% 13% '}
Tumble dry clothes rather than leave to dry naturally 16% 34%
Leave your electronics on standby for long periods of time at home 10% 37% 1
Used a microwave to cook rather than the oven = 10% 15% 4%
Fill the kettle with more water than you are going to use 8% 32% N
Leave the heating on when you go out for a few hours 5% 57%
Leave lights on when you are not in the room 2KV 26% 60% 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Always mSometimes ®Rarely Never mDon't know mNot applicable, cannot do this
Q. To what extent do you undertake the following actions?
Weighted base: c. 757. Balance: no response
HOMES FIT FOR STUDY 2023 - rr S



Over two thirds of students (69%) living in privately rented accommodation describe the overall
level of warmth this winter in their current accommodation as ‘colder than they would have

liked’.

0% 20% 40% 60%

24%

80%

5%

100%

m Colder than you would have
liked

About right

® Warmer than you would
have liked

Both too warm and too cold

Q. How would you describe the overall level of warmth in your current accommodation so far this winter? Is it...?

Weighted base: 760. Balance: no response, other

-

~

73% of respondents studying in the South West of
England said they are colder than they would
have liked whereas 60% of respondents studying
in London said they are colder than they would
have liked in their current accommodation.

77% of respondents who identify as disabled say
they are colder than they would have liked in
their accommodation and 67% of respondents
who do not identify in this way say they are
colder than they would have liked.

UK/Home students are more likely to describe
their accommodation colder than they would
have liked than international student from
outside the EU (74% compared to 56%).

)
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Respondents answered a question mirroring Office of National Statistics research with the UK adult
population. A greater proportion (35%) of student respondents living in the private rented sector overall
reporting to be never, hardly ever or occasionally comfortably warm, in their current accommodation, in
the two weeks prior to completing the survey compared to 20% of UK adults.

SOS-UK RESEARCH WITH UK STUDENTS (JAN-FEB 2023)

Often/always G 30
SOl I 4

time

Occasionally [INEEGE 20% -

Hardly ever |INEEEENN 13%

Never [l 2%

Don't know J 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Q. And in the past two weeks, how often were you able to keep comfortably warm in your
home?
Weighted base 762. Balance: no response

ONS RESEARCH WITH UK ADULT POPULATION (JAN 2023)

Often/always N <2
Pome oL I 7

time

Occasionally |IIGGE 13%

Hardly ever | 6%

Never JJ 1%

Don't know || 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Q. And in the past two weeks, how often were you able to keep comfortably warm in
your home?
Sample size: 2990. Balance: Prefer not to say

HOMES FIT FOR STUDY 2023
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Almost two in three students (60%) reported turning the heating off despite preferring to
have it on out of concern about the costs. Two in five students reported washing

clothing/other items less frequently than they would have liked.

Turned heating off, even though | would have
preferred to have it on

Turned the heating down, even though | would have
preferred it to be warmer

Washed clothing/other items less frequently than i
would have liked

Turned out lights in my accommodation, even though |
would have preferred to have them on

Used less hot water than | would have preferred

Only heated and used one room in my accommodation
for periods of the day

Turned the heating down or off in some rooms but not
others, even though | would have preferred not to

Have spent more time out of my home and in better
heated buildings instead than | would have liked

Had fewer hot meals or hot drinks than | would have
liked

None of these

T 60%
—— 50%

—— 40%
— 35%
— 33%
— 29%
I— 299%
I— 27%
I 16%

I 15%

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%

o

65% of respondents from the UK
have turned their heating off
despite preferring to have it on
whereas 51% of international
students report doing the same.

Respondents identifying as
women are more likely to say
they’ve spent more time out of
the house in better heated
buildings than they would have
liked compared to those
identifying as men (32% and 20%
respectively).

~

J

Q. Thinking about any time of day or night, have you (and the people you live with) cut back on energy use in your current accommodation in any of these ways this winter,
because you were concerned about the costs? Please select all that apply.

Weighted base: 756 Balance: no response

HOMES FIT FOR STUDY 2023
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Over two thirds (70%) of respondents in privately rented accommodation limit their heating time to save
money on energy bills. 59% say they have felt uncomfortably cold in their current accommodation.

|/we limit the length of time we have the heating turned on . .
. 10% 7N
to save money on energy bills
I/we have felt uncomfortably cold in my current .
: 119% N0
accommodation
The property is poorly insulated/draughty 17% T 4%
|/we feel adequately warm 24% I 3%
The amount of heating we use causes arguments amongst f6% IS 3%

my flatmates

|/we don’t know how to control the heating where |/we live 0% I
|/we don’t have any control over the heating where I/we g% IS

live

|/we have the heating on 12 hours or more per day and still 1% I

don’t feel warm

|/we often find my accommodation too warm but cannot 6% e s s — 9

control the settings
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mAgree Neither agree nor disagree mDisagree mDon't know

Q. Thinking about the heating in your accommodation, please tell us to what extent do you agree, if at all, with the following statements?
Weighted base: c. 753. Balance: no response, don’t know, rather not say
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Comparisons with previous research show significant increases in the proportion of respondents reporting
that they feel uncomfortably cold in their accommodation, and that they limit the time their heating is on
to save money on their energy bills despite relatively consistent average temperatures during the research

period.

80%
75%
70%
65%
60%
55%
50%
45%
40%
35%

30%

*No temperature data available for 2013 or February 2023 - figures presented are a January 2023 average.

2013

75%

Students that say they have limited the time their heating is on to save money on energy bills

= Feeling uncomfortably cold

—Monthly average daily temperature in the UK at time of survey (°C)

52%

2013

2017

5.3
59%

70%
5.6
5.3
59%
57%
55%
49%
[o)
38% 39%
2019 2022 2023
2017 2019 2022

2023
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86% of respondents said they are putting on more clothes or blankets to keep warm over winter. Over two in
five (42%) say are only heating rooms at home that they use. This largely matches the actions reported by UK
adults in ONS research carried out during the same period, though the use of warm public spaces such as

libraries is significantly higher for student respondents.

SOS-UK RESEARCH WITH UK STUDENTS (JAN-FEB 2023)

Putting on more clothing or
blankets

Only heating rooms at home that |
use

86%

42%

Using hot water bottles or

0
microwave warmer 42%

Going to warm public spaces such

as libraries 41%

Going to bed earlier 35%
Going to family or friends’ homes 17%
Using electric blankets 12%

None of these 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q. Which of these, if any, are you doing to keep warm over winter? Please select all that apply.
Weighted base: 759 Balance: no response

ONS RESEARCH WITH UK ADULT POPULATION (JAN 2023)

Putting on more clothing or T sy
blankets i
Only heating rooms at home that | T 48

use

Using hot water bottles or 0
microwave warmer S 34

Going to bed earlier N 30%

Using electric blankets T 15%

Going to family or friends’ homes I 7%

Going to warm public spaces such

as libraries I 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q. Which of these, if any, are you doing to keep warm over winter? Please select all that apply.
Sample size: 2990
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Two thirds of respondents (67%) say they wear more than one layer of clothes to bed.
46% say they have worn outdoor wear in their home.

Worn more than one layer of clothes to bed

Worn outdoor wear (e.g.
hat/scarf/coat/gloves) in your home

Approached landlord to improve heating
system

Used draught proofing and/or excluders
around doors and windows

Approached landlord to improve insulation

Put plastic sheeting on the inside of windows

Installed radiator heat reflector panels

Install chimney balloon/pillow

None of these

7%
——— 0%

. 13%

- 11%

. 9%

M 4%

W 3%

1%

I 18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Q. Which of these, if any, are you doing to keep warm over winter? Please select all that apply.

Weighted base: 759 Balance: no response, other

80%

~

73% of respondents identifying as
women report wearing more than
on layer of clothes to bed whereas
60% of respondents identifying as
men report doing the same.

Respondents who identify as
disabled are more likely to report
wearing outdoor wear in their home
than those that don’t identify in this
way (55% compared to 44%
respectively).

J
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Whilst some reported a positive experience, the majority of respondents who said they had
approached their landlord to improve the heating/insulation in their accommodation said their
landlord had not taken effective action to improve heating or insulation.

“We were “Boiler breaks a lot, almost every “It was gooq thgy “I was sort of stonewalled “] have contacted the
ignored until we week, once was broken for 2 put msulatlon.m ar?d palmgd off and we. agency several times,
el & ceunall weeks stralght.. Landlord takes .the roof but it dec@ed against purSt:nng it but they are not

inspection.” ages to get it fixed. We get no didn’t change the in case our rent is taking any actions
: rent reduction.” coldness.” ) Y increased” regarding this issue.”

/A

“Landlord has sent people to check out our situation
and has agreed to change our windows when it gets
warmer as well as replacing our shower.”

“Landlord blames us for the cold
conditions of the house and expects
us to just put the heating on more,
but we cannot afford to.”

“We've repeatedly asked for a new boiler
as its inefficient and has had to be
repaired several times. She just keeps
repairing it.”

-

“l advised my landlord of government initiatives to
install insulation. We discussed the cold areas of the
house and how the house loses heat. Our landlord was

excellent in addressing these and considering our

concerns.”

“Bad experiences as they are often
slow, dispute issues as much as
possible to get out of taking any

responsibility and fixing them and
then try to charge us for costs.”

“l had approached the landlord to
improve the heating but even though she
told she will increase the time period of
heater working, it was still feeling cold.”

Q. You said you’d approached your landlord to make improve the heating or insulation in your current accommodation. Please tell us more about your experience of seeking
improvements in the box below.
Weighted base: 93 Balance: no response
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[ THOSE WHO REPORTED FEELING COLD IN THEIR ACCOMMODATION ONLY ]

Of those who reported feeling cold in their accommodation this winter, 56% said it makes them
feel miserable. Almost two in five (38%) said it has had a negative effect on their academic work.

It makes me feel miserable | EEEEEEEG—_ N 56%

It makes me feel anxious or depressed | NI /3 /- Respondents identifying as men are )
less likely than women to say they
Had a negative effect on my academic work | NNRNRNRHBENEEE 33 have spent as much time as possible
away from the house due to feeling
| don’t feel able to invite friends or family to the N —T cold in their accommodation.
house ?
| have spent as much time as possible away from the . *  Respondents who identify as
house —— 30% disabled are more likely to say that
It h q i<ting health bl bl feeling cold in their accommodation
t has made an existing health problem or problems I 28% this winter has made an existing
worse health problem worse compared to
those who do not consider
It has brought on a new health problem or problems 18% g themselves disabled y

None of these || HEEGTEIEIEG 16%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Q. You said that you’ve felt cold in your accommodation this winter. Does this affect you in any of the following ways? Please select all that apply.
Weighted base: 543 Balance: no response, other
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Respondents described a range of financial, social, educational and health (mental and physical)
impacts experienced as a result of living in a cold home.

“Disagreements with housemates due to bills, friendships

lost. Possessions and walls getting damp and mouldy.
Skin conditions worsened.”

“Because of the lack of insulation | feel like we're
spending more than we need to on energy. Also our
energy direct debit went up 70% before the winter.”

“There's been times where it's too cold to sleep.
Drying clothes takes up to a week, | have been
repeatedly ill all winter.”

“My room is always freezing even with the heating
on. Its a loft room and has no insulation between the
(sloped) ceiling and the external walls. | have
constant damp problems all over my walls and my
bedsheets often get wet from condensation. At times
| find it uneasy to breathe in my room. I’m sure its
added pressure on my already flakey mental health.”

“l am disabled and cold make my health worse which is
why turning down my heating further is not an option.
Equally because of my disabilities, | cannot go to campus
more often as that also exacerbates the issue. Its a
catch-22.”

“It just feels depressing and lonely.”

“l don’t get much done because | spend a lot of time
wrapped up in blankets in bed which has a negative
effect on my mental health.”

“It is incredibly difficult to motivate yourself to leave a
bed when you know you won't feel that warm again
until you're back in it. The cold hurts, and sitting in
your own home, layered up to the eyeballs and still

cold, or my housemates coming home from a long day
of work just to be cold when they get back- It's just
miserable, not to mention completely unnecessary.”

“It has created huge arguments with the
people that | live with and increased anxiety
and tension in the house.”

“With being an all inclusive rent, we do have a
cap and so it has occasionally caused arguments
with deciding if to put the heating on or not.”

“l find it hard to study when it is so cold, but as
the price of rent is so expensive | can't have the
heating on too high.”

“Due to remote academic working, this has
meant working within my home more, which if
cold (usually more so on windy days) means |
struggle to work effectively.”
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3.3 Costs associated with private
rented sector accommodation
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The most common way of paying energy bills is directly to the supplier (39% gas and 46%
electricity). However, over a third of respondents say they pay their energy bills are included in
their rent payments (38% and 37% say this for gas and electricity respectively).

Water 6% I .
Internet | 4/ 47% 6% BN |
Gas NN 4 e 9% n
Electricity 5% 1
TV license 41%
DNVt 19% k4 23% | 32%
Council Tax |INNNEE N Y 47%
Phone 46%

Other 18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Q. How do you pay for the following household bills? Please select all that apply.
Weighted base: c. 712 Balance: no response.

® Included in rent payments
Paid for separately to landlord/property
management
m Paid directly by me and/or people | live with
m Paid for via a bill splitting company e.g. The
Bunch, split the bills, Fused
Not applicable, I/we don’t pay for this at all

m Other

m Don't know
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Of those whose energy bills are included in their rent payments, almost 2 in 5 respondents pay a
set amount each month and are not charged extra if they exceed this. 11% of respondents who
pay a set amount for gas and electricity each month but do not receive a refund if they use less.

I/we pay a set amount each month to cover gas and electricity I 3%
0

used and are not charged extra if we exceed this

I/we pay a set amount each month to cover gas and electricity I 23%
(o]

used and are charged extra if we exceed this

I/we pay a set amount each month to cover gas and electricity I 1%
used but do not receive a refund if we use less ?

I/we pay a specific amount to the landlord each month 0
depending on what gas/electricity we have used I 7%

I/we pay a set amount each month to cover gas and electricity B 1%
used and receive a refund if we use less ?

None of these -gas and/or electricity is not included in my rent ||l 4%

oOther, please specify | KGN 7%
Don’t know | NG 9%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Q. You said your energy bills (electricity or gas) are included in your rent payments or are paid separately to your landlord. Please let us know which of the following options describe
your situation. Please select all that apply
Weighted base: c. 337 Balance: no response.
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Over half of the respondents (52%) use their student loan to pay their energy bills. 43% say they
use their personal savings to meet energy costs.

Student loan

Personal savings

Salary

Money given by friends/family/partner
Scholarship

Overdraft facility

Money borrowed from friends/family/partner
Credit card

Applied for financial support from my university or college
Social security benefits e.g. Housing benefit
Money borrowed from a bank

Money borrowed from a ‘payday’ lender

L Juyy
L JXyj
3T %
I 29%

— 1%

I 10%

I 7%

B 6%

B 4%

. 3%

o 2%

1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Q. Which of the following do you use to pay your energy (e.g., gas, electricity) bills? Please select all that apply

Weighted base: 757 Balance: no response, other
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Of those who previously stated they have responsibility for paying their energy bills directly, over
two thirds of respondents (69%) reported paying for their energy bill via monthly or quarterly
direct debit.

Monthly or quarterly direct debit | 697
Via an app or online || 12%

Pre-payment meter (keycard or token) [ 10%

Quarterly on receipt of a bill [} 5%

Paid by someone else outside the household (not including . 2%
landlord) °

Included in rent payments I 1%

Fuel direct / direct from benefits 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Q. How do you pay for your energy bill?
Weighted base: 352. Balance: no response, other.
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14% of respondents reported not being able to pay their rent or mortgage payments in the last 12

months. 12% said the same for their gas, electricity or other energy bills.

Rent or mortgage payments [ 14%
Gas, electricity or other energy bills | NENEGTGTNNEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 12
Telephone bill (including mobile phone, broadband) | NG 10
TV licence or streaming services | ENEKGKGTNNEGEGEGEEEEEE 3
Credit or store card bills | NENRNGNTTNGEGNGEGEEEEEEEEEEE 7
water bill | NG 7
Repayments on a loan from a bank or building society, | EEGTHIIINIGG@G 5%

Repayments on any other advance or loan || ENENGIING 4%
Repayments on goods bought on hire purchase or mail order [N 2%
0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%

Q. In the last 12 months, have you been unable to pay any of these bills at the final reminder due to a lack of money? Please select all that apply
Weighted base: 681. Balance: no response, other, not applicable.
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Respondents report taking action to ensure they can meet their rent and energy costs in a variety
of ways, including reducing the amount they spend on food (54% and 31% respectively for rent and
energy costs). A low proportion of respondents report riskier financial behaviours such as
borrowing money from ‘payday’ lenders (6% and 4% respectively for rent and energy costs).

Reduced the amount | spend on food (n=514) — 547,
Reduced the amount | spend on treats (n="519) | T —— 547
Reduced the amount | spend on other essentials (N=454) | T —— 467
Sought work (or additional hours in my existing job) (n=3 22 ) 8 — 367
Borrowed money from friends/family/partner (n=248) e — 27%
Reduced the amount | spend on heating / electricity | use (n=44() — —  —— 27% 4%
Sold things | own to raise extra cash (n=207) | — 207
Used my overdraft facility (n=186) ———————————— 1%
(
(

Used a credit card (n=157) ———————=—— 15%
Applied for financial support from my university or college (n=125) ————— 8 14%

Applied for/received the council tax rebate (n=107) T—————— — . 11%
Borrowed money from a bank (n=72) Me—mm_ 7%
Borrowed money from a ‘payday’ lender (n=56) e—, 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
B To meet rental costs | have To meet energy costs | have

Q. Which of the following, if any, have you done any of the following to meet your rental or energy costs in the last 12 months? Please select all that apply
Weighted base: c. 265. Balance: no response, other.
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Respondents were asked to provide details of their monthly outgoings for rent and energy costs,
and also details for income in the form of their maintenance loan or other money received from

sources such as employment or family support.

OUTGOINGS INCOME

RENT ENERGY TOTAL MAINTENANCE OTHER INCOME TOTAL INCOME
OUTGOINGS LOAN
Monthly average £580 £129 £709 Annual average £7230 £602 £7832
per person per person
Annual average £6959 £1552 £8511

per person

Respondents were asked to provide a figure for the following outgoings and income for

Rent costs as a proportion
ﬁ Prop 9 6% them individually rather than for their whole household:
[ ]
[ J
w

of total income (annual): Monthly rent

Average monthly energy bill
Maintenance loan amount for 2022-23
Other income received (e.g. employment or family support)

Energy costs as a proportion 2 1 % Only responses where a figure was provided for rent, energy bills and maintenance loan

of total income (annual): were provided were included in the analysis.
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4. COMPARISON WITH
PREVIOUS RESEARCH




Notable changes and similarities over the years of Homes Fit for Study research

Issues such as slug, mice or
other infestations and rot
in window frames and
doors have varied widely
across the years of
research but show an
increase from 2022 figures
in 2023.

Respondents in 2023 report
experiencing higher rates
than all previous years of
research of condensation and
damp and mould on walls and
ceilings.

m2023 m2022 m2019 m2017 =2013

%
Slug/ mice/ other .@1178 %
infestation 3 °

°24%
Rot in wind 20%
ot in window 0
frames/ doors % 22%

Not asked in 2013

m2023 m2022 =2019 w2017 =2013

57%
) 30%
Condensation 44%
33%

52%

Damp and mould
on walls/ ceilings

Over two thirds of respondents
limit the time they leave their
heating on to save money on
energy bills, rising by 13%
compared to 2022 survey results.

Experiences of feeing
uncomfortably cold in their
private rented
accommodation are at their
highest in 2023, rising by 20%
on the figures reported in
2022.

m2023 m2022 m2019 m2017 = 2013

70%

75%

m2023 w2022 w2019 m2017 =2013

59%

52%
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The respondents

COURSE TYPE UK REGION OF STUDY

BA / BSc / BEd / Foundation Degree / HNC / 63% South West 26%
HND / other equivalent Level 4 qualification °
London 16%
MA / MRes / MSc / MEd / MPhil / MBA / 28% °
PGCE / other postgraduate qualification °
South East 15%
PHD / D.Phil / professional doctorate other 9%
doctoral degree ° North West 11%
Wales 7%
STU DY MODE Yorkshire and the Humber 5%
West Midlands 5%
Full-time 93% East Midlands 5%
Part-time 4% North East 4%
East of England 4%

Part-time distance learner 3%

Full-time distance learner = 1%

Scotland

Northern Ireland

3%

0.1%
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The respondents

DOMICILE CONSIDER SELF DISABLED

Home/UK student

International student from outside the

EU

International student from within the

EU

9%

27%

64%

No
Yes
Unsure

Prefer not to say

5%

2%

23%

69%

Woman

Man

In another way

Prefer not to say

3%

1%

32%

64%

17-18
19-20
21-22
23-24
25-26
27-30
31-35
36-40
41-45
46-50
51-60
71-80

| would prefer not to say

0.3%
22%

11%
8%
13%
10%
5%
2%
1%
1%
0.3%
1%
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The respondents

White - English
Any other white background
White - British
Asian or Asian British - Indian

Black/African/Caribbean/Black British - African

White - Welsh

Any other Asian / Asian British background

Asian or Asian British - Chinese

Asian or Asian British - Pakistani

White - Irish

Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi

White - Scottish

Latin/South/Central American

| would prefer not to say

Mixed / multiple ethnic - White and black Caribbean
Mixed / multiple ethnic - White and Asian

Any other ethnic group
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British - British
Any other mixed / multiple ethnic background
Black/African/Caribbean/Black British - Caribbean
White - Northern Irish
Mixed / multiple ethnic - White and black African
Arab
White - Roma
White - Gypsy or Irish Traveller
Jewish

Any other Black/African/Caribbean/Black British background

4%

9%
8%
7%

14%

RACE/ETHNICITY

37%
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o informatian about S0S-UIK research and programmes, please visit our website or |
: j=sh



http://www.sos-uk.org/project/alcohol-drugs-and-student-wellbeing
mailto:hello@sos-uk.org?subject=Drug%20and%20Alcohol%20Impact%20enquiry
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